

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 5024, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$4,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2017 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's DWI Unit Training grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

ORDINANCE NO. 5024, September 25, 2017

**INTRODUCED BY** Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, has awarded the Sheriff's Office the DWI Unit Training grant in the amount of \$4,500.00, for the period October 1, 2017, through September 30, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the use of the grant funds to allow traffic unit officers to attend the annual Law Enforcement Traffic Safety Advisory Council (LETSAC) conference; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2017 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

## **DEPARTMENT/DIVISION**

CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION

File #: 5024, Version: 0				
			FROM	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund LETSAC Training				
010-4274	45898 - Incre	ease Revenues	\$4,500	
010-2810 010-2810	•	ed Fund Balance ed Fund Balance	\$4,500	\$4,500
010-4274 010-4274	56140 - Trav 56750 - Edu	/el cation Benefits		\$3,625 \$ 875
and,				
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED the attached contract with the Miss Division. Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ordinance Executive.  APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ssouri Departi	ment of Transpor	tation, Traff	ic and Highway Safety
Chief Deputy County Counselor Cour  hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5		•	nty Counselor	
2017, was duly passed on Septhereon were as follows:				•
Yeasg	)	0	_	Nays
Abstaining	<u>0</u>	<u> </u>	-	Absent

File #: 5024, Version: 0		
This Ordinance is hereb	y transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.	
Date	Mary Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Jo
I hereby approve the att	ached Ordinance No. 5024.	
Date	Frank Jr., County Executive	White,
Funds sufficient for this	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 2810 Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund Balance \$4,500.00	
Date	Financial Officer	Chief